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Installation of automatic door should be entrusted to the appointed distributer or 
professional installation personnel, or it may be dangerous.
Installation must be performed by professional installation personnel according 
to local law.
This manual must be kept well for maintenance.

Usuario
Cuadro de texto
La instalación de la puerta automática debe confiarse al distribuidor designado o al personal de instalación profesional, o puede ser peligroso. La instalación debe ser realizada por personal de instalación profesional de acuerdo con la ley local. Este manual debe mantenerse bien para el mantenimiento.
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 1. Introduction of product
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Application:   suitable for wooden door,metal door,frame door  open to one direction(both single or double open,special 

Glass clamp is request for glass door installation）

Speed/opening time/open degree/ close force adjustable

Door width ：≤ 1600mm

Door weight ：≤ 180kgs

Open degree:60-115 adjustable 

Installation: open to inside /open to outside (pull/push bar)

Voltage: AC220V / 110V,Input 220V AC  Output 24 DC

Open device ： wireless push button/remote control

2000000 service life test,   super reliable 

Swing door mechanism

Microwave sensor

E-lock

Access control
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Touchless sensor

Footkick sensor

Remote control

Keypad Integration Access Control

Push button 
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Wireless push button

Top Scan 

1.55w high speed dc brushless motor，long service life，low noise.

2 .Imported control chip, reliable performance， digital display design，mechanism  is easy to adjust and fine 

adjust is allowed.

3. In main and slave mode. Sequence will not change because of encounter an obstacle.

4 .Double gear box design，high speed ratio，high strength，can work with 180kgs  door（ work with E-lock 

will more safe）.

5.Push and go function.

6 .ccc certificated transformer,220v/110v optional， power  50w.
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1. INTRODUCCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
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Aplicación: Adecuado para puerta de madera, puerta de metal, puerta sin marco, apertura tanto en ambas direcciones (apertura simple o doble)Se requiere una abrazadera de vidrio para instalar la puerta de vidrioVelocidad / tiempo de apertura / grado de apertura / fuerza de cierre ajustableAncho de la puerta: ≤ 1600 mmPeso de la puerta: ≤ 180kgsGrado abierto: 60-115 ajustableInstalación: abierto al interior / abierto al exterior (barra de tracción / empuje)Voltaje: AC220V / 110V, Entrada 220V AC Salida 24 DCDispositivo apertura: botón inhalámbrico / control remotoMas de 2000000 maniobras de vida útil.
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1 Mecanismo de puerta batiente2 Radar de microondas 3 Electrobloqueo4 Control de acceso5 Sensor sin contacto6 Sensor de pie7 Control remoto8 Control de acceso de teclado9 Presionar el botón10 Botón inhalámbrico11 Sensor presencia superior
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Motor sin escobillas de CC de alta velocidad de 1.55 W, larga vida útil, bajo nivel de ruido.
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Chip de control importado, rendimiento fiable, diseño de pantalla digital, mecanismo fácil de ajustar, permite un ajuste fino.
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En modo principal y esclavo. La secuencia no cambiará por encontrarse con un obstáculo.
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Diseño de caja de cambios doble, relación de alta velocidad, alta resistencia, puede funcionar con puerta de 200 kg.
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Función Push and go.Transformador certificado 6.ccc, 220v / 110v opcional, potencia 50w.



 

2.Technical data

 Szie ：                                             518*81*115mm(L*W*H)

Weight ：                                         8kgs

Working temperature：                   -20℃ ~ +50℃

Input voltage：                                AC 200V -250V

Output voltage：                             24V DC (±10%),3A

Open degree：                                Max 115°

Open speed：                                 45°/S

Close speed：                                 45°/S

Opening time：                               0-60S（adjustable）

Protection Class：                           IP21

door weight/ kg

Door width/cm

Suitable range

Limit range

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

65 80 100 120 140 160 180
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Tip：Data is record under Zero wind pressure
Door leaf over weight is not allowed，Service life will getting short because of it
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2. DATOS TÉCNICOS
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  Peso
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Medidas
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Temperatura de trabajo

joan
Cuadro de texto
Voltage de salida
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Ángulo apertura
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Voltage de entrada
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Grado protección
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Peso de la puerta/Kg
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Tiempo cierre automatico
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Velocidad apertura
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Velocidad cierre
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Rango adecuado 
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Rango limite
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Medida puerta/cm
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Consejo: los datos se registran bajo presión de viento cero.La hoja de la puerta sobrepesada no está permitida, la vida útil se acortará debido a eso.



3.Swing door mechanism

Swing door mechanism

Design  for Barrier-Free Accessibility,Convenient for disabled and children. 

Pull bar Push bar

4

joan
Cuadro de texto
3. MECANISMO PUERTA BATIENTE
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Diseño para accesibilidad sin barreras, conveniente para discapacitados y niños.
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Mecanismo puerta batiente
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Brazo articulado
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Brazo recto



E-LOCK

UPS Glass door slider Glass clamp（Pull bar）

Waterproof access control Disabled push button

Access keypad Footkick sensor

Push button

 Touchless sensor  Touchless sensor

4.Standard and  Optional components

Mechanism Pull bar /Push bar Remote control 

Microwave sensor Top scan wireless push button

Power switch

O =  Power off

I  =  Power on

Operation

 
Standard package
（Pull/Push bar)

Optional accessories
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4. COMPONENTES STANDARD Y OPCIONALES

joan
Cuadro de texto
Componentes standard
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Mecanismo
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Brazos empuje
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Mando funciones
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        Radar
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Seguridad
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Pulsad. inalambrico
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Pulsad. cableado
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Sensor proximidad
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Sensor proximidad
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  Control accesos
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Pulsad. cableado
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Bloqueo
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Control accesos
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Pulsador pie
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Baterias
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  Brazo largo
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Perfil solo cristal
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Comoponentes opcionales
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Encendido



SW200

 5.Components
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Bottom plate

Pull bar

Cover

Pull guider

Mechanism

Left side cover

Motor

Transformer

220V input

Pull bar

Controller
Right side cover
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5. COMPONENTES
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Controlador
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  Tapa lateral
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  Tapa lateral
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   Brazo
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Transformador
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Entrada 220V
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IMPALA/N
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Placa sujección
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Brazo
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Tapa/Cobertor
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Guia
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Mecanismo



6.Mechanical installation

6.1 Installation

Pull bar type-Open to inside （ Mechanism inside）

Open direction
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6. INSTALACIÓN DEL MECANISMO
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6.1 Instalación
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Brazo deslizante apertura hacia el interior (mecanismo interior)



6.Mechanical installation

6.1 Installation

Push bar type-Open to outside（Mechanism inside）

Open direction
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Brazo articulado apertura hacia el exterior (mecanismo interior)
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6.1 Instalación
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6. INSTALACIÓN DEL MECANISMO



6.Mechanical installation

6.2 Installation of  bar guider

Installation of Pull bar guide

31 150 133 150 31

52

35

17 Power cable 

17 Power cable 

17Controller cable

17Controller cable

Fix the  bottom plate on to door frame  
by 8Pcs  screw （Steel material M6 *15 
Inner hexagonal  screw）

Fix the  bottom plate on to door frame  
by 8Pcs  screw （Steel material M6 *15 
Inner hexagonal  screw）

Right side installation

Left side installation

31 150 133 150 31

52
35 495

495
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6.2 Instalación de la placa fijación mecanismo
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6. INSTALACIÓN DEL MECANISMO
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Fije la placa  de fijación al marco de la puerta con 8 tornillos suministrados de cabeza avellanada exagonal siguiendo las medidas del dibujo.
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Cable alimentacion
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Cable accesorios
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Cuadro de texto
Instalación derecha
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Cable accesorios
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Fije la placa  de fijación al marco de la puerta con 8 tornillos suministrados de cabeza avellanada exagonal siguiendo las medidas del dibujo.
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Instalación izquierda
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Cable alimentación



6.Mechanical installation

6.3 Installation of bottom Plate

    Installation of Push bar guide  

31 150 133 150 31

52
495

Mechanism position

Mechanism position

Open direction

Open direction
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31 150 133 150 31

52

495

Tip：Push bar installation，Mechanism and  open direction is same
Pull bar installation，Mechanism and open direction is opposite.

17 Power cable 17Controller cable

17 Power cable 17Controller cable

Fix the  bottom plate on to door frame  
by 8Pcs  screw （Steel material M6 *15 
Inner hexagonal  screw）

Fix the  bottom plate on to door frame  
by 8Pcs  screw （Steel material M6 *15 
Inner hexagonal  screw）

Right side installation

Left side installation
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6. INSTALACIÓN DEL MECANISMO
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Cable alimentación
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6.3 Instalación de la placa fijación mecanismo
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Cable accesorios
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Cable accesorios
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Fije la placa  de fijación al marco de la puerta con 8 tornillos suministrados de cabeza avellanada exagonal siguiendo las medidas del dibujo.
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Instalación derecha
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Atención: La instalación de la barra de empuje, el mecanismo y la dirección de apertura son iguales.Instalación de la barra de tracción, el mecanismo y la dirección de apertura son opuestos
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Dirección apertura
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Cuadro de texto
Posición del mecanismo
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Dirección apertura
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Fije la placa  de fijación al marco de la puerta con 8 tornillos suministrados de cabeza avellanada exagonal siguiendo las medidas del dibujo.
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Cable alimentación
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Posicion del mecanismo
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Instalación izquierda



0-30

6.Mechanical installation

6.4 Installation of pull bar
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Mechanism

Wall

Door leaf

Pull bar guide

track

Open direction

1.Open the door to 90°，slide the pull guide roller
   into track.
2.Fix the Pull bar plate as shown.
3.Move the plate ensure the wheel at the middle 
   position of track as shwon.
4.Hold the plate postion,fix the first screw near 
   Center of the shaft.
5.Close the door ,repeat step 3，fix another screw 
   at another side.
6.Manually move the door to ensure pull bar work 
   smoothly， adjustment is requested if  any resistance  
   during the operating.
7.Fix the last screw.
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6. INSTALACIÓN DEL MECANISMO
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6.4 Instalación de la guía de empuje ( brazo deslizante)
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1. Abra la puerta a 90 °, deslice el rodillo de guía de tracción en la pista.2. Fije la placa de la barra de tracción como se muestra en la figura.3. Mueva la placa y asegúrese de que la rueda esté en el medio.posición de la pista como en la figura.4. Sostenga la posición de la placa, fije el primer tornillo cercacentro del eje.5. Cierre la puerta, repita el paso 3, fije otro tornillo al otro lado6. Mueva manualmente la puerta para garantizar el  funcionamiento de la barra de tracción suavemente, se requiere ajuste si hay resistencia durante la operación.7.  Fije el último tornillo.



Installation of pull bar fix plate

Move position limit to adjust 
open degree（Position limit 
is at left while Left installation）

Fix the fix plae with 3 pcs self-tapping 
screw as shown

230 230 17020

position stopper

Automaitc door  right installation

6.Mechanical installation

6.4 Installation of Pull bar
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6. INSTALACIÓN DEL MECANISMO
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Instalacion de la guia de empuje

joan
Cuadro de texto
6.4 Instalación de la guía de empuje ( brazo deslizante)
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Fije la guía con tornillos en los orificios de la pestaña
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Mueva la hoja hasta la posición deseada de apertura. deslice el tope por la guía y fíjelo.
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               Instalación a la derecha



6.Mechanical installation

6.5  Installation of pull bar for glass door

115

500

Glass spacer

25

81

180

Tip：Ensure 25mm space for glass top to door frame bottom( Glass door installation)
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6. INSTALACIÍN DEL MECANISMO
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6.5 Instalación de la guía de empuje solo cristal ( brazo deslizante)
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Atención: Asegúrese de  dejar un espacio de 25mm entre la hoja y el marco ( instalación hoja cristal) para el buen funcionamiento de la puerta.



6.Mechanical installation 

6.6 Installation of push bar

Automatic door right  installation
Adjust the push bar lenght by two screw 
according to the door frame’s depth(L).
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The glass clamp of the push arm shall be
 fastened on the door wing with 4 plug
 screws (M6*12) as shown in the figure

L≤250mm

Mechanism Wall

Door leaf

Push bar

18

50 450
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6. INSTALACIóN DEL MECANISMO
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6.6 Instalación del brazo articulado
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Fijar el brazo de empuje al perfil del cristal con 4 tornillos (M6*12) como se indica en la figura
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Cuadro de texto
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Ajuste el brazo de empuje con 2 tornillos dependiendo de la profundidad de la hoja



6.Mechanical installation

6.6 Installation of Glass clamp for  push bar 

15

Note: make sure there is a 10mm gap between the top of the glass and the 
bottom of the door when using the push arm of the glass door
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6. INSTALACIÓN DEL MECANISMO
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6.6 Instalacion del brazo articulado solo cristal
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Atención: Asegúrese de tener un espacio de 10 mm. entre la parte superior de la hoja y la parte inferior del marco para el buen funcionamiento de la puerta.



Tip: The glass clamp of the push arm shall be fastened on the door wing with 4 plug screws
 (M6*12) as shown in the figure

6.Mechanical installation

6.6 Installation of Glass clamp for  push bar 
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18

50 450
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6. INSTALACIÓN DEL MECANISMO
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6.6 Instalación del brazo de tracción solo cristal
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Atención: La fijación del perfil para la sujección del cristal debe fijarse con 4 tornillos (M6*12) como indica la figura.



6.Mechanical installation

6.6 Installation of Glass clamp for  push bar 

Fix the glass clamp and spacer with 4 screw（M6*12） tightly on glass door. Install the fix plate of
push bar with 2 screw (M5*8) on glass clamp. 

17

Mechanism

Open direction

Wall

Door leaf

Glass clamp

Push bar

115

52 81

20
104
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6. INSTALACIÓN DEL MECANISMO
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6.6 Instalación del brazo de tracción solo cristal
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Atención: La fijación del perfil para la sujección del cristal debe fijarse con 4 tornillos (M6*12) apretados firmemente y la fijación del brazo articulado con 2 tornillos (M5*8)como indica la figura.



6.8 Assemble and disassemble of the mechanism up cover

Hang the mechanism on the fixed base cover with screws.

6.Mechanical installation

6.7 Mechanism installation
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6. INSTALACIÓN DEL MECANISMO
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6.7 Fijación del mecanismo
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Cuelgue el mecanismo en la tapa de fijación  como indica la figura.
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6.8 Fijación de la tapa/cobertor y tapas laterales



Terminal details

7.Wired diagram
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1 2 3
LED

LEARN + -SET

code value
1
2
3
4

5
6
7
8
9

10

11
12
13

14
15
16

17
18
19

+24V

GND

+12V

GND

OPEN-A

COM

FULL LOCK

COM

OPEN-B

COM

20

21

22

23

24

Synchronous(in)

Synchronous(out)
COM

Interlock(in)
COM

Interlock(out)

E-lock+

GND

UPS+

1: LED on/off
2: Master door selector
3: L/R switch

+24V

+12V

GND

Press button"+" or "-" to find the code you want to adjust. 

Press button"SET", LED will flash. Then press button"+" or 

"-" to adjust value of the code. At last, press button "SET", 

LED will stop flash.  Date setting is finished.

TEST
Test:  In double open mode,test 
          button is  disabled on salve 
          controller

Anti-collision(close)
Anti-collision(open)
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7. DIAGRAMA DE CONEXIONES
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TERMINALES DE CONEXIóN 
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Presione el botón "+" o "-" para encontrar el código que desea ajustar.Presione el botón "SET", el LED parpadeará. Luego presione el botón "+" o"-" para ajustar el valor del código. Por último, presione el botón "SET",El LED dejará de parpadear. La configuración del controlador ha finalizado.
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Prueba: en modo de doble puerta,  el botón está desactivado en elcontrolador esclavo



19. 

18. GNDUPS
UPS+

7.Wired Diagram

Inter-lock

20

13.Synchronous（IN）

16.inter-lock signal（IN）

14.inter-lock signal（OUT）

16.inter-lock signal（IN）

14.inter-lock signal（OUT）

11.Synchronous（OUT）

13.Synchronous（IN）

11.Synchronous（OUT）

Synchronous

Door A

Door A Door B

Door B

In single open mode： bridge connect terminal 11 and 13
13.Synchronous（IN）

11.Synchronous（OUT）

COM

COM COM

COMCOM

COM

Tip  :Er03 mean synchronous cable  not well connect 

Dr12 Dr 13 mean not bridge connection

Electric lock

Magnetic lock

black-

red+

black-

red+

A
utodoor 

controller

A
utodoor 

controller

1

2
3

4
5

6
7CON-

CON+
PUSH
+12V

NO
NC

GND

ELE-

ELE+

18

17

18

17

1

2
3

4
5

6
7CON-

CON+
PUSH
+12V

NO
NC

GND

ELE-

ELE+

Connection of E-lock and Magnetic lock
（Attention: Lock current Max800mA, request work with 3A、5A power access)
   Note: Recommend  Use power access meet the technical data request  
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Inter-lock (maestro-esclavo)
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7. DIAGRAMA DE CONEXIONES
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Puerta A
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Er03 el cable sincronico no esta bien conectado
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No conectar puente entre 12 y 13
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Puerta A
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Puerta B
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Sincronizacion
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En modo apertura simple conectar un puente entre 11 y 13
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Puerta B
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Conexión de electrobloqueo y electro imanAtención: Max. 800mA. 3A,5A.



7.Wired Diagram

5.OPEN-A

3. +12V

4. GND

6.COM

COM
NC 

NO 

OPEN

GND
+12V
D-IN

ALARM
D1
D0

24. Anti-collision(open)
22. GND
22. GND
20. +24V

NO
COM

GND
+24V

NO
COM

GND
+24V

23. Anti-collision(close)
22. GND
22. GND
20. +24V

1

2

3

4

Top scan terminal

Red

Black

Green

Yellow

Red

Black

Green

Yellow

Red

Black

Green

Yellow

21

Anti-clamp sensor when opening

Anti-clamp sensor when closing

Red
Black

Green
Yellow

1. 24V
2. GND

9. OPEN-B
10. COM

Open point

MS04 

AK04 

When remote select D，Sensor disabled，access pad can open the door ，（Exit only mode working)

Connection for Exit only

Connection for  anti-collision of top scan
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7. DIAGRAMA DE CONEXIONES
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Conexión solo salida
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  Conexión presencia anti-colisión
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Sensor anti-colisión al abrir
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Sensor anti-colisión al cerrar



Notes:

7.Wired Diagram

 

 

 

A B
DC

Operation of remote control

1
2

3
4

O
N

22

P
U
S
H

Please check the DIP switch if it’ 
shown（during setting process）

A type B type(optional)

PUSH

AUTO

D:  Full lock

FC04B:

A: Always open B:  Automatic

C:  Open and close one time

1.Receiver has been built-in.
2.Exit only function:
 Connect outside sensor or button to terminal"Open-B", connect inside sensor or button to terminal "Open-A".
 Then press "full lock" button on remote

3.When double open, Synchronous cable must be connect  refer to manual.Power on，Ensure the setting on  both 
controller is same.If  speed is different during operating ,Pls  slightly adjust open /close speed, open/close barking 
speed,opening time

4.When double open, remote control must learn both controller ，in order to control two door  at same time
5.In double open mode，accessories should connect to both controller（ parallel connection）

s same as the image Function selection of wireless push button（work with swing door）
1.Remove battery
2.Keep pressing "Reset" button
3.Insert the battery at same time，the red led flash
4.Keep pressing button A ，red led off about 5 second，
   Then flash again
5.Release Reset button and A button，Setting is done

Importance：the "Reset" button keeps pressed till the whole setting finishes.

Button A

Reset

*

Add remote:  1. Keep pressing the learning button LEARN, release the button a till LED become red，then press any button on 
                          remote ，remote will been added after  led flash  and buzzer rings
                      2.Keep pressing any button on remote ，and keep pressing  button LEARN on remote  at same time，release button
                         LEARN till LED become  red， remote will been added after  led flash  and buzzer rings
Delet remote：Keep pressing  learning button A 5 seconds，all remote memory will delete after LED flash 3 times
（Tip：Ensure keep pressing learning button when delet remote memory）
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1. Receptor incorporado. 2. Función única de salida: Conecte el sensor o botón externo al terminal "Open-B", conecte el sensor o botón interno al terminal "Open-A".   Luego presione el botón "bloqueo completo" en el control remoto  
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3.Cuando tenemos dos puertas y queremos que esten sincronizadas, el cable síncrono se debe conectar, consulte el manual para las conexiones.. Encender, asegurar la configuración en ambos.Si el controlador es el mismo. Si la velocidad es diferente durante la operación, ajuste levemente la velocidad de apertura / cierre, abra / cierre comprobando la  velocidad y tiempo de apertura 4.Cuando tenemos dos puertas sincronizadas, el control remoto debe aprender ambos controladores, para controlar dos puertas al mismo tiempo 5.En modo de doble apertura, los accesorios deben conectarse a ambos controladores, conexión paralela,
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NOTAS:
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Automatico
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7. DIAGRAMA DE CONEXIONES
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Siempre abierto
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Funciones del control remoto
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Agregar el control remoto: 1.  Siga presionando el botón de aprendizaje APRENDER, suelte el botón hasta que el LED se vuelva rojo, luego presione cualquier botón del control remoto,  se agregará después de que suene el flash LED y el zumbador2.  Mantenga presionado cualquier botón en el control remoto, y siga presionando el botón APRENDER en el control remoto al mismo tiempo, suelte el botón APRENDER hasta que el LED se vuelva rojo, se agregará el control remoto después de que el flash LED y el timbre suenenBorrar el control remoto: mantenga presionado el botón de aprendizaje A 5 segundos, toda la memoria remota se eliminará después de que el LED parpadee 3 veces.
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Selección de función del botón inalámbrico 1. Retire la batería2. Mantenga presionado el botón "Restablecer"3.Inserte la batería al mismo tiempo, el flash led rojo4. Mantenga presionado el botón A, el led rojo se apaga unos 5 segundos,Luego parpadea de nuevo5.Suelte el botón Restablecer y el botón A, la configuración está hechaImportancia: el botón "Restablecer" se mantiene presionado hasta que finaliza la configuración completa
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Abrir y cerrar con impulso
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Bloqueo (cerrado)



8.Data setting

07 0-60 2

11 0,1 1

12 1,2,3,4,5 2

13 1,2,3,4,5 2

14 1,2,3,4,5 3

15 5-30 15

16 0,1,2...10 4

03 1-30 10

09 0,1,2...8 2

01 30-99 60

02 30-99 50

04 1-30 10

05 10-50 30

06 10-50 30

08        2...8 3

10 0,1 0

Code Setting range Default Description

Opening speed(velocity open)

Closing speed(velocity close)

Braking opening speed

Braking closing speed

Braking opening angle

Braking closing angle

Hold-open time（0-60s）

Starting delay time（1-4s，1=0.5s，when lock function working）

Locking delay time（0-4s，1=0.5s）

Locking type(0： lock by remote;1auto lock when closed)

Push and go function（0： working    1 ：not working）

Obstacle detection optimized for exterior(wind loads)

Holding force-closed：

Anti-collision force

Auto-learning speed

Working interval between master and slave door（0-1s，1=0.1s）
On master door，the setting is working when closing ；
On slave door，the setting is working when opening 。
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8. AJUSTE DE DATOS ( CONFIGURACIÓN)
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Código
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Rango de valores
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Valores por  defecto
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Descripción
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Velocidad apertura (velocidad al abrir)
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Velocidad cierre (velocidad al cerrar)
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Velocidad desaceleración al cerrar
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Velocidad desaceleracion al abrir
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Angulo desaceleración al abrir
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Angulo desaceleración al cerrar
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Tiempo pausa (tiempo cierre automatico)
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Tiempo retraso inicio (cuando existe bloqueo) 1-4s     1=0,5seg

usuario
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Tiempo bloqueo (tiempo accionamiento bloqueo)  0-4s      1=0,5seg

usuario
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Tipo de bloqueo (0=bloqueo con mando    1=bloqueo automatico al cerrar)
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Funcion push and go (0= activado     1=desactivado)
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Deteccion de obstaculos optimizada para exteriores (viento)
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Mantenimiento fuerza puerta cerrada
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Fuerza anticolisión
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Velocidad de aprendizaje
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Intervalo de trabajo entre maestro y esclavo (0-1s, 1=0,1seg)En la puerta maestra la configuración funciona cuando cierra.En la puerta esclava la configuración funciona cuando abre.



Single opening

Double opening

Dr11

Er02

Dr12
Dr13

Er02
Er03

Er01

Dr12 or Dr13

Er01

Er04

9.LED display feedback

  DetailsLED display

  DetailsLED display

No problem.

Motor has problem.

Terminal 11 and 13 are not
connected.(They should be
connected when single
opening)

Over current prote on for
controller.

Master door

Slave door

Over current prote on for
controller.

Motor has problem.

Synchronous wired problem.

Master door and slave door
se ng problem.
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Terminal 11 y 13 no estan puenteados
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Fusible protección del controlador
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Lectura
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El motor tiene un problema
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No hay problema
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Puerta esclava
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SOLO 1 HOJA
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9. LECTURA DISPLAY
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Puerta maestra
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El motor tiene un problema
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Problema en la sincronización
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DOBLE PUERTA (MAESTRO-ESCLAVO)
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Maestro y esclavo tienen problemas
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Fusible protección del controlador
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Lectura



Door can not open

Learning speed is too slow

There's an obstacle in the 
path.

Adjust the learning speed  faster

Temove the obstacle

10.Trouble shooting

Door doesn't work
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Symptoms Causes Items Checked Remedies

Door opened 
or closed 
un-smoothly

Hit the door frame 
suddenly when 
closing, door stop 
suddenly when
 opening

Opening/closing speed 
is set too slow

learning speed is too fast

Check the opening/closing
 speed

Speed up the opening/
closing speed

Check the learning speed Slow down the learning 
speed

Too much resistance

Buffer speed when
opening/closing is too fast

Slow down the buffer speed 
when opening/closing

 Fix the stopper.Position stopper is loosen.

No power

Iearning speed is too slow

Door is locked

Obstacle in the pull bar's
guider.

Resistance force is too 
stronge.

Check whether there is 
someting on the door's 
working way

Clear the obstacle away

Check the power switch, 
connection terminal 
from motor to controller

Connect the power

Speed up the learning 
Speed.

Check the pull bar guider

Check whether the door is 
locked.

Remove the obstacle

Un-lock the door

Power off, push the door
 leaf. Make sure the door
 work smoothly.
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Sintomas
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Comprobación
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Comprobar si hay algun obstaculo
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Causas
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Resistencia en la puerta
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Velocidad de aprendizaje muy rapida 
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Velocidad de abrir /cerrar demasiado lenta
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La puerta abre y cierra con problemas
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Comprobar velocidad aprendizaje
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Bajar velocidad
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Puerta bloqueada

joan
Cuadro de texto
Soluciones
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Aumentar velocidad
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Comprobar velocidad abrir/cerrar
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Subir velocidad aprendizaje

joan
Cuadro de texto
Conectar alimentación

joan
Cuadro de texto
Fijar topes
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Golpe al final del recorrido de apertura/cierre/stop
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Limpiar/quitar obstaculo
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Perdida posición stop
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Comprobar velocidad desaceleración
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Bajar velocidad desaceleración
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Sin alimentación
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Velocidad aprendizaje muy lenta
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Comprobar conexion entrada,terminal motor y controlador
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Motor no funciona
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La puerta no abre
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Limpiar/quitar obstaculo
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Comprobar que no hay obstaculo
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Desbloquear puerta
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Resistencia en la puerta
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Comprobar que no hay obstaculo

joan
Cuadro de texto
Obstaculo en la guia
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Quitar alimentación y mover la puerta manualmente
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Limpiar/quitar obstaculo
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Obstáculo en el radio de la puerta
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Limpiar/quitar obstáculo
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Ajustar velocidad
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Aprendizaje lento de la velocidad
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10. SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS






